ABSTRACT

Highways Department - Construction and Maintenance wing — Coimbatore
(H) C&M Circle and Division - Land Acquisition for the work of “Widening
from Double lane to Four Lane in Km 1/6-2/2 of Coimbatore-Siruvani Road”
- Recommended by Revised Administrative Sanction Committee for an
amount of Rs.433.00 lakhs — Revised Administrative Sanction - Accorded -

Orders - Issued.

Highways & Minor Ports (HP2) Department

G.O (Ms) No.44 Dated: 30.05.2019
eflemfl, sneugsrd 16, HmousmEmeurmssar® 2050
Read:
il G.O.(Ms)'.No.289, Highways and Minor Ports (HN1)Department

dated 04.12.2008.

2. G.O (Ms) No.122, Highways and Minor Ports (HN1) Department
dated 02.08.2010.

3. G.0.(Ms) No.80, Highways and Minor Ports (HP2) Department
dated 25.05.2016

4. From Chief Engineer (Construction and Maintenance) letter No.
17388/Contracts-2 /LA/2018, dated 04.03.2019

3K KK K 5K kK K kK

ORDER:-

In the Government order first read above, orders were issued
constituting a Committee consisting of representatives of Finance
Department, Highways and Minor Ports Department, Director General and
concerned Chief Engineers of Highways Department for scrutiny and Review
of Revised Administrative Sanction proposals.

2) In the Government Order second read above, Administrative
Sanction was accorded for Land Acquisition for the work of “Widening from
Double lane to Four Lane in Km 1/6-2/2 of Coimbatore - Siruvani Road” for
an amount of Rs.165.00 Lakhs.



3) In the Government order third read above, 1%t Revise.]
Administrative Sanction was accorded for Land Acquisition for the work of
“Widening from Double lane to Four Lane in Km 1/6-2/2 of Coimbatore -
Siruvani Road” for an amount of Rs.245.51 Lakhs.

4) The committee on Revised Administrative Sanction in its meeting -
held on 13.12.2018 has approved the following proposal of Chief Engineer

(H) Construction and Maintenance:

SI. | Name of Adminis RAS-I Technical | Approval | Reason for
No. | work -trative G.0. & Sanction for RAS- Revised
Sanction Amount Amount II Administrative
G.0. & (Rs. in (Rs. in sanction | Sanction
Amount lakhs) lakhs) amount
(Rs. in (Rs. in
lakhs) lakhs)
ik Land G.0.(Ms) G.0.(Ms)No. Due to demand for
Acquisition No.122 80 Land  Acquisition
for the work | Highways Highways as per the Right to
of and Minor and Minor Fair Compensation
“Widening Ports (HN1) | Ports (HP2) and Transparency
from Double | Department | Department in Land Acquisition
lane to Four | dated dated Rehabilitation and
Lane in Km | 02.08.2010 | 25.05.2016 Resettlement Act
1/6-2/2 of 2013 and due to |.
Coimbatore the inclusion of
—  Siruvani advertisement
Road” 165.00 245.51 180.00 433.00 | charges, shifting
of utilities charges
and petty
supervision
charges and
contingencies.

5) The Chief Engineer (Construction and Maintenance), Highways

Department

has

therefore

requested

the Government

to approve

11" Revised Administrative Sanction for Land Acquisition for the work of
“Widening from Double lane to Four Lane in Km 1/6-2/2 of Coimbatore -
Siruvani Road” for an amount of Rs.433.00 Lakhs as recommended by the
Revised Administrative Sanction Committee.

6) The Government after careful examination, accept the proposal of
the Chief Engineer (Construction and Maintenance), Highways Department
and accord II™ Revised Administrative Sanction for Land Acquisition for the
work of “Widening from Double lane to Four Lane in Km 1/6-2/2 of
Coimbatore - Siruvani Road” for an amount of Rs.4,33,00,000/-
(Rupees Four Crore and Thirty Three Lakhs only) as recommended by the
Revised Administrative Sanction Committee as against 1% Revised



Adnsinistrative Sanction amount of Rs.2,45,51,000/- (Rupees Two Crore
Forty Five Lakh and Fifty One Thousand only).

7) The expenditure sanctioned in para-6 above shall be debited to the
following head of account:-

"5054 - Capital outlay on Roads and Bridges - 03
- State Highways - 337 - Road Works — States
Expenditure JA - Original Works” — 464 Lands-01.
Lands-Voted.”

(DPC 5054-03-337-JA-6407) (Old)
(DPC 5054-03-337-]JA-46401) (New)

8) The expenditure sanctioned in Para 6 above is an item of “New
Instrument of Service”. The approval of the Legislature will be obtained in
due course. Pending approval of the Legislature, the expenditure may be
initially met by drawal of an advance from the Contingency Fund. The Chief
Engineer (Construction and Maintenance) Highways Department, Chennai is
directed to calculate the actual amount required for the period upto next
Supplementary Estimates and apply for sanction of the same as advance
from the Contingency Fund to Finance (B.G-I) Department directly in Form
“A"” appended to the Tamil Nadu Contingency Fund Rules, 1963 along with a
copy of this order. Orders for sanction of an advance from the Contingency
Fund will be issued from Finance (BG-I) Department. He is also directed to
send a draft explanatory notes for inclusion the above expenditure in the
Supplementary Estimates/Revised Budget Estimate 2019-20 to Finance
(BG-I)/(PW-I) Department without fail.

9) This order issues with the concurrence of Finance Department vide
its U.0.No.20983/PW-1/2019 dated 28.05.2019 and Additional Sanction
Ledger No.334 (Three Hundred and Thirty Four).

(By order of the Governor)

S.K.Prabakar
Additional Chief Secretary to Government (FAC)

To

The Director General, Highways, Chennai-25

The Chief Engineer (Construction and Maintenance),
Highways Department, Chennai-25

The Accountant General, Chennai-18/35

The Pay & Accounts Officer (South), Chennai-8



Copy to: <
Office of the Hon’ble Chief Minister, Chennai-9
Additional Special Personal Assistant to Hon’ble Chief Minister, Chennai-9
Private Secretary to the Additional Chief Secretary to Government,
Highways & Minor Ports Department, Chennai-9
Private Secretary to the Additional Secretary to Government,
. Highways & Minor Ports Department, Chennai-9

Finance (PW-1/BG-I, BG-1I) Department, Chennai-9
SE/SE

(C.N0.3133/HP2/2019)

//Forwarded by order//

e e&/évp/v*"\/\/

Section Officer

o8-



